
 

Monitor Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date THURSDAY 17 JUNE 2021 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), D Adams, V Churchman, 
R Downer, S Hendry, K Lucioni and P Spink 
 

Co-opted Members 
(Voting) 

Rob Sanders (Dioceses) 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Charlotte Sadler 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 
meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be June 14 
2020. 
 
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
 

4. Introduction, Covid update and update on Holiday Activities  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To receive an introduction to new members from The Director of Children’s 

Services, a Covid update and an update on Holiday Activities. 
 

5. Performance and Budget Update  (Pages 19 - 44) 
 
 To consider current performance trends and budget 2021/22, including actions 

being taken in response to Covid-19. 
 

6. Young Carers Support  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report from YMCA detailing the support provided to young carers. 

 
7. Annual Fostering Report  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 To consider the Annual Fostering Report. 

 
8. Annual Adoption Report  (Pages 65 - 124) 
 
 To consider the Annual Fostering Report 

 
9. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 125 - 126) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the committee’s current workplan. 

 
10. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on 
Tuesday, 15 June, 2021. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 9 June 2021 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s 
[...]
g. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs V Churchman (Chairman), G Cameron, R Downer, 
P Fuller, S Hendry, K Love, M Price and S Arnold 

Officers Present Peter Colnutt, Steve Crocker, Karina Large, Kathy Marriot, 
Debbie Price, Charlotte Sadler, Paul Thistlewood, Theresa 
Wall 

Cabinet Members Cllrs Paul Brading 

Apologies Stuart Ashley 

 
8. Minutes  

 
 
 THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be confirmed. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Cameron advised that he is chairman of the Freshwater Early Years 
Centre.  
 

10. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
 
The IW Scrutiny Meeting Report on Elected Home Education (EHE) states that 
3.1% of the total school-age population on the Isle of Wight (464 pupils) are EHE, a 
figure that’s high compared to other local authorities. There’s also a list of reasons 
why families have removed their children from the mainstream provision, choosing 
EHE (academic year 2019-20), reasons include Covid but also alarmingly: 
 
• Behaviour/risk of exclusion, 24 children 
 
• B
[...]
vements have been made, maintained and sustained. 96% of schools and 
Early Years setting on the Isle of Wight were rated good or better by Ofsted, this is 
also in line or better than national average. Sufficiency wise there was said to be 
enough childcare places on the Island to provide every child with childcare.  
 
It was asked who picks up Childrens additional needs at the young Early Years 
stage. It was advised that it is a mix of people including: Health Visitors, Staff in 
Early Years settings, parents, Paediatricians and also pre-natal scanning. 2 year old 
statuary checks also check Childrens key development and this can also help 
identify additional needs. Another member asked if there were any areas of concern 
that could arise in the next few years. It was said there are always challenges ahead 
and one successful year does not necessarily mean the next year would be the 
same as it would be different group of children.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the Early Years report is noted.  
 

13. Elective Home Education  
 
Inclusion Support Service Manager presented the report to the committee. It was 
said that the Isle of Wights elective home education figures were high in comparison 
to other local authorities 4.7% of secondary children and 1.8% of primary children. 
The Isle of Wight was said to have a string tradition of home education. A contact 

Page 8



 
5 

 

rate of 97% was said to be high in comparison to other authorities. Prior to COVID-
19 numbers has stabilised to around 450 children per year being electively home 
educated. COVID-19 has seen approximately an extra 80 children now being 
electively home educated however it was expected a large number of these children 
will return to school when the COVID-19 crisis calmed down. The yearly breakdown 
was given, and it was raised that through the COVID-19 crisis more children of 
primary age have been electively home educated than in other years and less in 
secondary. A common theme in electiv
[...]
being a broadly 
educational matter and therefore would be better suited to the lighter September 
agenda that has a focus of education rather than social care.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Workplan 2021-22 is noted.  
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members questions received. The Chairman used this time to thank 
all committee members, both Hampshire and Isle of Wight officers and the Childrens 
Social Care Team. It was said that there had been vast improvements made since 
the chairman had been on the committee and working relationships had improved. 
The Director of Children Services also passed on the thanks to officers and the 
committee.  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 10



 
  

     
 
 

  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 
 
Date 17 JUNE 2021 
   
Title HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES AND FOOD PROGRAMME – 

EASTER PERFORMANCE AND SUMMER PLAN 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to update the Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 
delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme across the Isle of Wight over 
the Easter break, and on planned Summer delivery.   
 
2 The Committee is asked to note the successful delivery of the Programme over 
Easter and to support or comment on plans for the Summer holiday period. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
3 The Department for Education awarded funding of up to £407,660 for Isle of 
Wight Council to fund holiday activity schemes to include a meal for benefits-eligible 
FSM children and young people in the Easter, Summer and Christmas school holidays 
across the Island.  Holiday Activity and Food schemes must run sessions of at least 4 
hours in duration.  
 
4 The Isle of Wight has c.3726 FSM eligible children and young people and the 
Council aims to commission 1,500 – 2,500 spaces per week over each holiday.  One 
week at Easter has been delivered and the grant recommendations for the four weeks 
in the summer have been submitted to Cabinet/Leader.  Following thi
[...]
half term. At the beginning of 

the week M was a bit reluctant to go to fun club as he hadn’t been for a while. Each 

day he would come home more and more excited, telling me all about how much fun 

he had and all the different games he got to play. Yoga, PE being outdoors which he 

loves. By the end of the week he was disappointed it had finished. It would be a 

great idea to offer these activities or similar activities in the other holidays as well. It’s 

a great idea and M loved it”.  

• “Thank you for everything. I suffer with anxiety and sometimes it is hard to get 

out and do things. This group has helped me and my son “.  

• “My son and I have really needed this week to re-group and enjoy ourselves”.   

Feedback from Children and Young People 

• “I made new friends!” 

• “What I have enjoyed the most is the football, dodgeball, go – karts…well, 

everything!” 

• “If I hadn’t come here, I would’ve been playing Xbox, watching Tik Tok or 

sleeping”.  

• “We did balanced diet menus and sorted cards into the right food groups”.  

 

 

Page 18



Steve Crocker, DCS

Stuart Ashley, Assistant Director

Kathy Marriott, Head of Strategy and Operations

Children’s Social Care 

Performance

Quarter Three and Four 2020/2021

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



Overview

• Local context

• Children and Families Branch Service Plan 2019-2021

• Key Business Activities

• Key performance indicators

• Transformation

• Areas for continued improvement

• Finance

• Covid response update

P
age 20



Local context

• Approximately 27,100 children and young people 0-19 on the Isle of 
Wight. This is 19.3% of the total population in the area.

• Approximately 20.4% of the local authority’s children are living in 
poverty. 

• The proportion of children entitled to free school meals: 
• in primary schools is 18% (the national average is 18%) 
• in secondary schools is 13% (the national average is 15%). 

• School children from minority ethnic groups account for 8.7% of all 
school children compared with 34.6% in the country as a whole. 

• School children with social, emotional and mental health needs 3.2%, 
compared with England average of 2.7%. 

Source: Public Health England, Child Health Profile 2021
2825-PHE-Child-Health-Profile-2021-Isle-of-Wight.pdf (iow.gov.uk)

P
age 21



Local context

Indicator (2020) Isle of Wight *SN SE England

Child Poverty 2019 (0 to 15) 20.4% 17.9% 12% 18.4%

Referrals (per 10,000) 1097.3 511.58 581.1 534.8

Section 47 enquiries (per 10,000) 259.1 175.87 179.1 167.2

Children in need (per 10,000) 472.1 330.04 304.4 323.7

Child protection (per 10,000) 50.9 48.5 41.2 42.8

Children looked after (per 10,000) 107 78.5 53 67

Care leavers (NEET) 34% 38.8% 34% 39%

*SN Statistical Neighbours. Data is latest published data for 2020

P
age 22



Children and Families Branch 

Service Plan 2019 to 2021

The Children and Families branch of Children’s Services is responsible for 

delivering a wide range of support and statutory services for children and 

families. As a service we have three main functions: 

• To support families to help them to look after their children, 

preventing escalation into statutory services.

• To lead the work to keep children safe and protect them from harm, 

abuse and neglect, responding to child protection concerns and 

addressing significant harm and abuse. 

• Where children cannot safely stay at home, provide permanence 

through a range of other alternatives.

P
age 23



Referral data 

P
age 24



Performance – Contacts and Referrals

P
age 25



Performance- timely response

Assessment completed 

within timescales

ICPC’s in timescales

Q1 94% Q1 91%

Q2 93% Q2 90%

Q3 93% Q3 79%

Q4 90% Q4 70%

P
age 26



Children subject to child protection planning

P
age 27



Children in need

P
age 28



Looked After Children (LAC)

P
age 29



Performance – Looked After Children

P
age 30



Age Profile Looked After Children

P
age 31



Performance - Caseloads

P
age 32



Performance: Workforce

• Maintained vacancy rate at 12% below England 

average of 16%.

• Maintained turnover rate at 7.1% below England 

average of 16%.

• Maintained agency worker rate at 12%, below the 

England average of 16.4%.

P
age 33



Quality Assurance

• Case file auditing undertaken every month by ATMs, TMs, SMs and CFMT

• In 2020 188 case audits undertaken

• 95% of files audited evidenced the intervention had positively improved the child or young person’s circumstances 

and that outcomes for the child had improved. This evidences the consistent positive impact of front-line practice. This 

compares to 90% in 2019.

• 95% of files audited included evidence of practitioner analysis influencing decision making, similar to 93% in 2019. 

• 94% evidence multi-agency involvement compared to 91% in 2019

• 80% found that the plan was SMART similar to 78% in 2019

• 70% evidenced that ethnicity and culture was considered in assessments and plans and influencing interventions 

compared to 80% in 2019. 

Other audits include;

• IWSCP multi-agency audits

• MASH audits

• Section 11 audit

• JTAI dry run audit

P
age 34



Transformation

In order to achieve outstanding services for our children and families and to 

ensure we have a fit for purpose service for the future, Children’s Services are 

implementing a number of transformation programmes within the service over the 

next 3 years 

• Hampshire and Isle of Wight Approach-strengths based, family focused 

way to empower families and support resilience  

• Multi-disciplinary team (RAFT) delivering targeted support and interventions 

to enable more children to stay safely at home and to support reunification. 

• A new case management system, to reduce bureaucracy and maximise the 

time social workers can spend supporting children and families 

• Modernising placements to improve choice for children, quality of care, the 

cost and stability of placements.

• Improving access to performance and quality data to ensure deliver more 

effective and efficient services

P
age 35



Areas for continued improvement

Through our annual self assessment we have identified a number of key areas for continued improvement, these 

include;

• Further embed the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Approach to produce plans that are strength based, and 

co-produced with families, that are SMART, and are easy to understand, particularly in relation to what 

needs to be completed, and what progress is being made.

• Support families to enable children to stay safely at home and ensure that if children do become looked 

after, where appropriate reunification is a consideration.

• Ensure enhanced partnership working with schools to promote attendance and attainment for the most 

vulnerable children. 

• Enusre that supervision frequency is met and supervision of social workers is of high quality, including 

reflection on practice. 

• Further increase the number of in house foster carers and placements and ensure that a revised training 

pathway supports our foster carers to support children with complex needs. 

• Further develop the pathways to independence for care experienced young people, including  deposit 

schemes.  

P
age 36



Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3 Managing the worse 

case scenario

Pre-emptive planning 

for worse case 

scenario

Business as usual but 

doing it differently

As part of our contingency planning we developed a phased approach, with each phase based on having fewer staff available 

to work should the situation worsen

• Statutory timescales for visits and meetings remain the same

• Using technology to ensure we see children and families through digital means i.e. Skype, Teams 

• Face to face visits undertaken where we know our staff can safely socially distance themselves, in 

relation to urgent child protection work

• Guidance provided for visits, meetings (with children and professionals), training, events etc

• Expressions of in
[...]
are ambitious to be outstanding. 

• Annual self-evaluation and annual conversation held March 2021. We know ourselves, 

know what is working, agile where improvements required, we know the next steps to 

improve.

• Continued multiple layers of management oversight-robust management grip.

• Robust Covid response to safeguard children.

• Effective case management 

• Motivated workforce

• Strong partnership working

• Focus on quality of practice and services as well as performance with Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI’s).

• Culture change for transformation.

P
age 42



www.iwight.com

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Purpose: For Noting 

 
    

 

 
Committee 
 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of  
 

 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS  
 
17 JUNE 2021 
 
YOUNG CARERS SUPPORT 
 
KATHY MARRIOTT, HEAD OF STRATEGY AND OPERATIONS, 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES.  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The report provides a summary of the Isle of Wight Council’s commissioned Young 

Carers Programme. The recommendation is for the Committee to note this report, the 
progress made, and the further services planned as outlined in 2021-2 
 

2. Young carers and their families continue to receive the help and support they need, 
as part of the Council’s Young Carer Strategy. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

3. The Isle of Wight Council commissions a support service for young carers though the 
YMCA. This provides support for approximately 300 young carers across the Isle of 
Wight.  
 

4. Young carers often put aside their own needs so they can provide support and care 
for someone close to them.  The average age for a young carer is 12 years old. The 
YMCA Young Carers Programme helps these children navigate their way through 
this important stage in their lives. Young carers may be responsible for contributing 
to the care of a family member who may have a disability, long term illness, mental 
health issues and drug or alcoh
[...]
wever, an intact adoption is not the 
only outcome for which we strive. The comprehensive adoption support offer aims to ensure 
that the quality of the relationships within adoptive families are strengthened and 
maintained. Adopt South doesn’t only ‘find forever families’ but ‘supports forever families’ 
far beyond the adoption order.  

81% lower 

3.2

0.6

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

National Average Adopt South 2020/21

Post Order Disruption Rates %

Page 124



 

 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills 

Workplan 2021 – 2022 

Date of meeting Item Background 

17 June 2021   

 Young carers To consider a report on support 
provided to young carers. 
 

 Performance and budget Performance trends and budget 
outturn 2020/21 
 

 Annual fostering report 
 

To consider the annual report 

 Annual adoption report To consider the annual report 
 

2 September 
2021 

  

 SACRE annual report To consider the annual report 
 

 Performance and budget Current performance trends and 
budget 2021/22 
 

 Annual complaints report – 
Children’s Social Work 

To consider the annual report in 
accordance with best practice advice 
from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman to ensure 
that lessons learnt are being 
implemented. 
 

9 December 
2021 

  

 IW Safeguarding Children’s Board 
annual report 

To consider the annual report and 
ensure the key activity within the 
Corporate Plan of maintaining a 
focus on children’s safeguarding 
practice to ensure a high quality of 
service with effective systems to 
protect children and keep them safe. 
 

 Performance and budget Current performance trends and 
budget 2021/22 

3 March 2022   

 School attainment To consider the annual report on 
attainment 
 

 Performance and budget Current performance trends and 
budget 2021/22 
 

 

 
Page 125

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Introduction, Covid update and update on Holiday Activities
	IoW Scrutiny HAF Appx 1
	IoW Scrutiny HAF Appx 2

	5 Performance and Budget Update
	6 Young Carers Support
	7 Annual Fostering Report
	8 Annual Adoption Report
	Adopt South Summary Report - Year 2 - 2020-2021 - with Isle of Wight Council highlights (3)

	9 Committee's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 17 JUNE 2021 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), D Adams, V Churchman, 
R Downer, S Hendry, K Lucioni, P Spink and R Sanders 

Officers Present S Ashley, S Crocker, B Farmer, M Johnson, K Marriott, D 
Price, R Reynolds, C Sadler, P Thistlewood  

Cabinet Members Cllr D Andre 

 
1. Minutes  

 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 be confirmed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No new declarations were received at this stage. 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

4. Introduction, Covid update and update on Holiday Activities  
 
The Director of Children’s Services gave an introduction the committee and 
explained the purpose of the committee. Ordinarily the meeting follows the pattern 
of alternating between a children’s social are focus and an education focus.  
 
The Assistant Director for Access, Recourses and Development introduced herself 
to new members of the committee and presented the presentation on Holiday 
Activities and a Covid-19 update. The first point raised was regarding Covid-19 
winter grants and this was to sight councillors of the impact on the Covid-19 winter 
grants. The grants were given to vulnerable households with children. £615,666 in 
funding from DWP to be spent between December 2020 and 16 April 2021. At least 
80% of the total funding must be ring-fenced to provide support with food, energy 
and water bills. With up to 20% of the total funding allocated for other types of 
households, including individuals. Furthermore, at least 80% of the total must be 



 
2 

 

ring-fenced to provide support with food, energy and water bills. Up to 20% could be 
made available for other essential items. The grants were distributed through 40 
schools and colleges and 60 early years settings. 4,8171 were provided with 
vouchers for five weeks of the holidays. 17,967 vulnerable households were 
supported across the Isle of Wight. Financial support provided to 23 households 
through Citizens Advice. 104 young carers supported and 110 care leavers. 
 
31 Community Grants ranging from £320 to £14.990 were awarded to 23 providers. 
The providers consisted of voluntary sectors and charities across the Island, care 
was taken to ensure every town to have provision to support the local community. 
Provisions ranged from food parcels, meal deliveries and support with utility bills. 
10,662 children, families and individuals were beneficences of the grants.  
 
Whilst the funding spent was under the total allocated it was important to note that 
this was due to additional support that the Citizens Advice Bureau was able to put in 
place for families. £97,000 of debt being resolved through debt relief orders and 
other mechanisms across the various families being supported.  
 
The Connect4Communities programme was included in the presentation explaining 
to members the programme was publicised extensively across the councils 
communication systems including Instagram, Twitter and Facebook.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report was noted.  
 

5. Performance and Budget Update  
 
The item was presented by both The Deputy Director for Childrens Services, 
Childrens and Families branch and The Head of Strategy and Operations for the 
Children’s and Families branch on the Isle of Wight. An overview of the local context 
was given to members, 27,000 children and young people 0-19 on the Isle of Wight 
making up 19.3% of the population in the area. 20.4% of the local authorities’ 
children are living in poverty. 18% of Primary School age children are entitled to free 
school meals, this was in line with the national average. 13% of children of 
secondary school age were entitled to free school meals, this was lower than the 
national average of 15%. 8.7% of all school children compared with 34.6% across 
the country. School children with social, emotional and mental health needs make 
up 3.2 % which is higher than the England average of 2.7%.  
 
The statistics and data was shown and explained to the committee. Including rates 
per 10,000 of referrals to Children’s Social Services, contacts and referrals, timely 
responses, children subject to child protection planning, children in need rates per 
10,000, looked after children per 10,000 aged under 18, age profile of looked after 
children and caseloads. Performance of the workforce figures were also given. 
Vacancy rate was maintained at 12% below the national average of 16%. Agency 
worker rate was also maintained at 12% below the England average of 16.4%. 
 
The transformation programmes that children’s services would be implementing 
were also put to the committee:  



 
3 

 

 

 The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Approach – strengths based, family focused 
way to empower families and support resilience.  

 Multi-disciplinary team (RAFT) – delivering targeted support and interventions 
to enable more children to stay safely at home and to support reunification.  

 New case management system – to reduce bureaucracy and maximise the 
time social workers can spend supporting children and families.  

 Modernising placements – to improve choice for children, quality of care, the 
cost and stability for parents.  

 Improving access to performance and quality data – to ensure to deliver more 
effective and efficient services.  

 
Through a self-assessment a number of key areas were identified for continued 
improvement and these included:  
 

 Further embed the Hampshire approach and Isle of Wight Approach to 
produce plans that are strength based and co-produced with families.  

 Support families to enable to children to stay safely at home and ensure that 
if children do become looked after, where appropriate reunification is a 
consideration.  

 Ensure enhanced partnership working with schools to promote attendance 
and attainment for the most vulnerable children. 

 Ensure that supervision frequency is met and supervision of social workers is 
of high quality, including reflection of practice.  

 Further increase the number of in house foster carers and placements  

 Further develop pathways to independence for care experienced young 
people, including deposit schemes 

 
The Chairman asked what were the two main points of improvements moving 
forward ? The Assistant Director of Children Services said the two main areas were 
implementing The Hampshire and Isle of Wight approach and modernising 
placements programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

I. THAT arrangements be ciruclated to members of the Committee regarding a 
visit to the Multi Agency Service Hub (Mash). 

 
II. THAT the performance and budget data for quarter 3 and quarter 4 2020/21 

was noted.  
 

6. Young Carers Support  
 
The Head of Strategy and Operations presented the committee with the report on 
Young Carers. The report was requested to come to the committee by the previous 
chairman. It provided a summary of the Isle of Wight Council’s commissioned young 
carers programme.  
 



 
4 

 

Currently the YMCA was supporting 300 young carers across the Isle of Wight. The 
programme of support included 1 to 1 support and that was for those with higher 
levels of need. This support can be provided at home or at school. Social 
opportunities are also part of the programme however during the COVID-19 
pandemic this had been harder, although there was an opportunity for virtual 
meetings. Advisory staff were available to support and listen to the young people 
and a helpline was also available. Activities were provided and they acted as respite 
for the young people, every summer there is a young carers festival put on and this 
was involved a residential trip to the mainland.  
 
Through the winter grants scheme the young carers of the Island and their families 
were supported. £ 8,400 was paid to the YMCA in grants and was distributed to 104 
families requiring additional support. This provided food vouchers, essential items 
and support towards gas and electricity bills. 10 families were also supported in 
having a holiday this year with the Get Away Foundation. 305 young carers 
engaged with the project in the last quarter alone. 
 
A Councillor asked if the strategy due for review would come to this committee and 
It was agreed that it would be useful for this to come to the committee before it was 
adopted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the report, the progress made, and the further services planned as outlined in 
2021-22, be noted. 
 
THAT the draft Isle of Wight Carers Strategy following a review be submitted to the 
Committee for comment before formal approval is given by the Cabinet. 
 

7. Annual Fostering Report  
 
The Children in Care Service Manager presented the annual fostering report to the 
committee. It was noted that in the year 2020/21 9 new general fostering 
households and 25 connected households had been recruited a target to recruit 10 
new fostering households for this year was the aim. 
 
Highlights of the report included: 
 

 Marketing had continued were possible, 

 Restructure of the fostering team on 1 April 2020 was managed and had 
performed well, the service had been split into three hubs to improve 
efficiency, 

 Fostering provided virtual training to foster carers, 

 Fostering survey completed, 

 Careful matching maintained throughout lockdown to ensure placement 
stability was maintained. 

 There had been an increase in fostering households since March 2020. 
 
The Committee asked about the timeframe for the review of foster carers 
allowances. It was advised that it was part of the modernising placements 



 
5 

 

programme to ensure foster carers in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight were looked 
at in the same way. It was work in progress and hoped to be completed in 12 
months. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and 
Social Care was aware of issues with face to face health care appointments and any 
difficulties encountered by foster carers accessing face to face health assessments 
would be passed on. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. THAT progress on the Modernising Placement project be reported to the 
Committee. 

 
II. THAT the Chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and 

Social Care should be advised of any difficulties encountered by foster carers 
in accessing face to face health assessments with their general practitioners. 

 
8. Annual Adoption Report  

 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that the Department for Education 
required sub regional groupings of adoption services and the Isle of Wight was now 
in partnership with Portsmouth and Southampton (Adopt South). 
 
The Head of Adopt South, Rachel Reynolds, advised that they launched in April 
2019. The Government required the partnership for three main reasons which were: 
 

1. Increase in pool of adopters, 
2. Join together for adoption support, 
3. Make efficiencies. 

 
She highlighted the achievements since they started in 2019: 
 

 298 children had families identified 

 106 of these children had been hard to place 

 238 families approved 

 Adoption support team had dealt with nearly 4000 enquiries 
 
Adoption support – can now present larger therapeutic parenting programmes, 
made good use of money provided by DfE for families who suffered challenges 
during the pandemic. Virtual services were offered, making it more accessible for 
families on the Isle of Wight. A consultation was being undertaken from 30 June 
2021 to engage with adopters over the future of the service and bringing things back 
to face to face or keeping it virtual. 
 
In discussing the impact on children and families when making staff changes in the 
team the Committee was advised that there was an allocated member of staff on the 
Island for adoption support. Tt was extremely important that families who needed 
support were provided with the right support in a timely manner.  
 



 
6 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT The annual adoption report, including the Adopt South summary report for 
year 2020/21 was noted. 
 

9. Committee's Work Plan  
 
It was noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had requested the Committee 
look at the recent Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman cases when 
dealing with the annual complaints report. They also requested a report regarding 
the future of school places across the Island at the next meeting in September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. THAT the Committee would meet informally before the next meeting to 
discuss possible items for inclusion in the future workplan. 

 
II. THAT the findings of the recent Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman’s cases would be reflected in the report on the annual 
complaints report to the 2 September meeting 2021 meeting. 

 
III. THAT a report be requested on the process involved in the planning for future 

school places for the 2 September 2021 meeting. 
 

10. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members questions. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


